02-14-2002



Form PTO-1595	U.S. Department of Commerce				
n 10198	32/1/ .				
Docket No.: 60170-300401 rateNTS	ONLY				
To the Hon. Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks: Pleas	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
Peter J. Welter, John R. Meier and Dennis Gardner	2. Transaction of the state of				
Teter J. Welter, John R. Meier and Bennis Gardner	Name: Freshwater Software, Inc.				
Additional name of convincing portry attached 9 T Var. M.No.	Nume. Trestructor services inc.				
Additional name of conveying party attached? ☐ Yes ☑ No	Internal Address:				
1-30-02	internal Activess.				
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 5603 Arapahoe Avenue, #7				
	Office Fluctoss. 3003 Trapanoc Tremas, 117				
Security Agreement Change of Name					
Other:	City: Boulder State: CO ZIP: 80308				
Execution Date: Peter J. Welter January 10, 2002	Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? Yes No				
John R. Meier August 20, 2001					
Dennis Gardner September 5, 2001					
4. Application number(s) or patent numbers:					
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:				
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/906,946	B. Patent No.(s)				
	JAN \$ 0 2002				
Additional numbers attached					
5. Name and address party to whom correspondence concerning					
document should be mailed:	patents involved: $\underline{1}$				
	7 Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00				
Name: Carina Tan	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00				
TOTAL WALL TO MAKE A DOMESTIVITE	M Fuelesed				
OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY LLP					
	Any discrepancy or overpayment is authorized to be				
Street Address: P.O. Box 10356					
- Wa	charged to deposit account				
City: Palo Alto State: California ZIP: 94303					
	8. Deposit Account number:				
3/2002 DBYRNE 00000126 09906946	00.0004				
014 101 1101	02-3964				
dr FC:581 40.00 09	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
7	THE COLOR				
	THIS SPACE				
9. Statement and signature.					
	the state of the state of the				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the					
original document.					
\sim 10					
Carina M. Tan. Reg. No. 45,769 (Carina M. Tan 1/16/02					
74 78 -					
Carina M. Tan, Reg. No. 45,769					

SV: 228502 v01 01/16/2002

File No.: 60170-300401

ASSIGNMENT

I, as a below-named inventor, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, have assigned and do hereby assign to:

FRESHWATER SOFTWARE, INC. 5603 ARAPAHOE AVENUE, #7 **BOULDER, CO 80308**

A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and to all subject matter invented by PETER J. WELTER, JOHN R. MEIER AND DENNIS GARDNER and disclosed and/or claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America Serial No. 09/906,946 filed July 13, 2001, entitled:

"SYSTEM, METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING AN **ENTERPRISE PORTAL"**

and sig	gned	bv	me
---------	------	----	----

\boxtimes	On the date set forth below;
	on the DATE OF SIGNING DECLARATION

and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof; and in and to all corresponding applications for Letters Patent and all Convention and Treaty Rights of any kind, in all countries throughout the world, for all such subject matter.

I hereby authorize and request that the Patent Office Officials in the United States, and in countries foreign to the United States, issue any and all of said Letters Patent or similar documents, when granted, to said Assignee, as the Assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said Assignee, its successors and assigns.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said Assignee, or its representatives, any facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, and renewal reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary Assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of OPPENHEIMER WOLFF & DONNELLY LLP to correct errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this assignment suitable for recordal in the United States Patent Office, and any Patent Office foreign to the United States.

> Page 1 SV: 221618 v01 08/14/2001

PATENT

In Testimony Whereof, I hereunto set my hand.

SIGNATURES

Inventor's Signature:	Holle The same of	Date:	1-10-02
Typed Name:	Peter J. Welter		
Home Address:	128 Autumn Court, Erie, CO 80516		
Citizenship:	United States		*******
Inventor's Signature: Typed Name:	John R. Meier	Date: _	8/20/01
Home Address:	4012 Pebble Beach Drive, Longmont, CO 80503		
Citizenship:	United States		
Inventor's Signature:	Dennis grandmin	Date:	9-5-01
Typed Name:	Dennis Gardner	<u></u>	
Home Address:	2124 West Centennial Drive, Louisville, CO 8002	7	
Citizenshin:	United States		

RECORDED: 01/30/2002